
SIXTH AMENDMENT made this I 0 day of September, 2020, to the February 1, 2007

agreementby and between the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE NORTH SHORE
CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT (hereinafter referred to as the BOARD) and OLIVIA
BUATSI (herein#ter referred to as the ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Education Law of the State of New York, the parties entered into
an agreement dated February 'L, 2007 ("Agreement'') establishing the terms and conditions of
employment of the ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT by the BOARD for her services as ASSISTANT
SUPERINTENDENT, which agreement was amended on September 'I".6, 2010 by a certain First
Amendment, and on Septemb er 8,2011, by a certain Second Amendment, and on June 1,6, 2017 by a
certain Third Amendment, and on September 27,2018 by a certain Fourth Amendmen! and on
August 8,2019 by a certain Fifth Amendmen! and

WHEREAS, the parties are desirous of further amending said agreement

NOW THEREFORE, based upon the mutual covenants and understandings between the
parties, it is understood and agreed:

FIRST: A11 of the terms and provisions set forth at length in the Agreement, as

amended, shall continue in full force and effect during the term of employment of the ASSISTANT
SUPERINTENDENT, except as expressly modified herein.

SECOND: The ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT'S salary for the school year 2020-2L

shall be in the amount of $235,757. An additional $5,000 (not added to base salary) will be paid to
the Assistant Superintendent, less applicable withholdings.

THIRD: Due to the extraordinary demands placed on the Assistant Superintendent
during the 2019-20 school year as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, precluding her from taking
vacation days during the 2019-20 school year, the ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT shall be

permitted to carry over L0 (ten) unused vacation days from 2019-20 school year. These days shall be

in addition to her annual entitlement of vacation leave for the 2020-21" school year and shall not in
any way affect her entitlement to her arurual allotment of vacation leave for the 2020-2L school year
and thereafter, pursuant to the Agreement, as amended.

BOARD OF EDUCATION
NORTH SHORE CENTRAL

AVID LUDMAR OLIVIA BU
PRESIDENT ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT

FOR BUSINESS

/o do'da 7 ? 2-3



FIF'IH AMENDMENT made this Stt day of August 2019,tothe February L,
2007 agreement by and berween the BOARD oF EDUCATION oF THE
NORTH SHORE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT (hereinafter referred to as
the BOARD) and OLIVIA BUATSI (hereinafter referred to as the
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Education Law of the State of New York, the parties
entered into an agreement dated February 1,2007 establishing the terms and conditions of
employment of the ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT by the BOARD for her services as
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT, which agreement was amended on September '16,20'1.0

by a certain First Amendment, and on September 8,2011by a certain Second Amendment,
and on June 16, 2017 by a certain Third Amendment, and by a certain Fourth Amendment
on September 27,2018; and

WHEREAS, the parties are desirous of further amending said agreemen!

NOW THEREFORE, based upon the mutual covenants and understandings
between the parties, it is understood and agreed:

FIRST: All of the terms and provisions set forth at length in the
aforedescribed agreement dated February 1,2007,as amended, shall continue L f.rll for."
and effect during the term of employment of the ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT, except
as expressly modified herein.

SECOND: The ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT'S salary for the school year
2019-2020 shall be in the amount of fi235,757.

THIRD: Ms. Buatsi shall be credited with twenty-seven (27)working days of
vacation leave effective July 1, 2019 and twenty-seven (27) days effective uu"h ¡.rly t
thereafter, which shall not be accumulated. Vacations shall be taken by Ms. Buatsi at a time
that is mutually agreed upon between Ms. Buatsi and the Superintendent. If Ms. Buatsi,s
employment terminates prior to the end of a school year, vãcadon days credited to Ms.
Buatsi for that school year shall be adjusted on a prorated basis.

BOARD OF EDUCATION
NORTH SHORE CENTRAL
SCHOOL DISTRICT

IONES OLIVIA BUATSI
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT
FOR BUSINESS

PRESIDENT

nI I Jo(



FOURTH AMENDMENT made th¡s 9? day of September 2018, to the
February 1.,2007 agreementby andbetweenthe BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF THE NORTH SHORE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT (hereinafter
referred to as the BOARD) and OLIVIA BUATSI (hereinafter referred to as
the ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Education Law of the State of New York, the parties
entered into an agreement dated February '1,,2007 establishing the terms and conditions
of employment of the ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT by the BOARD for her services
as ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT, which agreement was amended on September L6,
2010 by a certain First Amendment, and on September 8, 201'1, by a certain Second
Amendment, and onJune -1.6,2017 by a certain Third Amendmen! and

WHEREAS, the parties are desirous of further amending said agreemen!

NOW THEREFORE, based upon the mutual covenants and understandings
between the parties, it is understood and agreed:

FIRST: All of the terms and provisions set forth at length in the
aforedescribed agreement dated February 1,2007, as amended, shall continue in full force
and effect during the term of employment of the ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT,
except as expressly modified herein.

SECOND: The ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT'S salary for the school year
2018-2019 shall be in the amount o1fi23-1.,134.

BOARD OF EDUCATION
NORTH SHORE CENTRAL
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Dated:

Dated: t0 lrl¡t8

þl*l s By
SARA JONES

OLTVIA BUATSI
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT
OF SCHOOLS




















